
WORK SESSION: UTILITIES BUDGET- 6:00 P.M. 
REGULAR WASECA CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

TUESDAY, JANUARY 16, 2024, 7:00 PM 
AGENDA 

1. CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL

2. MOMENT OF SILENCE/PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

3. APPROVAL OF AGENDA

4. PUBLIC COMMENT

Those wishing to speak must state their name and address for the record. Each person will have three 
(3) minutes to make their remarks. Speakers will address all comments to the City Council as a whole
and not one individual council member. The Council may not take action on an item presented during
the Public Comment period. When appropriate, the Council may refer inquiries and items brought up
during the Public Comment period to the City Manager for follow-up.

5. REQUESTS AND PRESENTATIONS

6. CONSENT AGENDA
A. Minutes: Council Meeting –January 2, 2024
B. Payroll & Expenditures
C. Cogeneration & Small Power Production Tariff (RCCA & rate schedule from SMMPA)
D. Qualifying Facilities Report (RCCA & spreadsheet report of all solar interconnection customers <

40kW)
E. Set Public Hearing for Ordinance 1111 – Regulating mobile food trucks, vending wagons, food

stands, and food carts.
F. Set Public Hearing for Ordinance 1112- Repealing and replacing ordinance regulating specialized

vehicles.
G. RCCA Planning Commission Renewal Application
H. RCCA Airport Board Renewal Application
I. RCCA Heritage Preservation Commission Renewal Application
J. RCCA Park Board Renewal Application

7. ACTION AGENDA
A. Resolution No. 24-08 Ordering the 8th Avenue NE (CSAH 13) Reconstruction Project (City Project

No. 2024-01) and authorizing the preparation of plans, specifications, and Assessment Roll #284.
B. Resolution No. 24-09 Ordering the 11th Avenue NW Rehabilitation Project (City Project No. 2024-

02) and authorizing the preparation of plans, specifications, and Assessment Roll #285.
C. Authorize the release of a Request for Proposal for the preparation of a Feasibility Report and

the design of the 2nd Street NW Reconstruction Project (City Project No. 2025-01)
D. Joint Powers Agreement with Waseca County for Economic Development Services
E. International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers (IBEW) Memorandum of Understanding (MOU)

Electric Utility Supervisor



8. REPORTS
A. City Manager’s Report
B. Commission Reports

9. ANNOUNCEMENTS

10. ADJOURNMENT
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MINUTES 
REGULAR WASECA CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

TUESDAY, JANUARY 2, 2024, 7:00 P.M. 

CALL TO ORDER 

1. The Regular Waseca City Council Meeting was called to order by Mayor Randy Zimmerman at 7:00 p.m.

ROLL CALL 

Councilmembers Present: Mayor Randy Zimmerman Daren Arndt 
Mark Christiansen Jeremy Conrath 
James Ebertowski John Mansfield 
Stacey Schroeder 

Staff Present: Carl Sonnenberg, City Manager 
Alicia Fischer, Finance Director/Human Resources Director 
Julia Hall, City Clerk 

MOMENT OF SILENT PRAYER/PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

2. A moment of silence was observed. The Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag was recited.

APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

3. Councilmember Arndt made the motion to approve the agenda, seconded by Councilmember Ebertowski.
Motion carried 7-0.

PUBLIC COMMENT 

4. A. Taylor Gates 1108 9th Circle NW: Spoke about the project at 11th Street and North State Street that was 
brought to the council previously. He has been working with MnDOT and City Staff to gain access to his 
property at that corner. He has paid to start his project which has now been stopped due to the 
council’s decision not to allow the adjustment in parking on 11th Street.  
Councilmember Christiansen asked Mr. Gates if it would be possible to enlarge the existing driveway to 
allow for two-way traffic. Mr. Gates explained that there are utilities at the corner that make expansion 
not possible. 
Councilmember Ebertowski asked if they could have a one-way turn from the property onto 11th Street. 
Mr. Gates explained that MnDOT requires him to have separate in and out access.  
The council directed the City Manager to meet with the City Engineer, Mr. Gates, and MnDOT to find a 
solution to allow access to the property.  

REQUESTS AND PRESENTATIONS 

5. A. None 

CONSENT AGENDA 
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6. A. Councilmember Christiansen made the motion to approve the consent agenda, seconded by 
Councilmember Arndt. Motion carried 7-0.   

ACTION AGENDA 

7. A. Councilmember Ebertowski nominated Councilmember Conrath as Mayor Pro Tem, seconded by 
Councilmember Mansfield. Motion failed 3-4. (Christiansen Nay, Ebertowski Yay, Conrath Yay, 
Zimmerman Nay, Schroeder Nay, Mansfield Yay, Arndt Nay)  

Councilmember Arndt nominated Councilmember Christiansen as Mayor Pro Tem, seconded by 
Schroeder. Motion carried 5-2 (Arndt Yay, Mansfield Nay, Schroeder, Yay, Zimmerman Yay, Conrath, 
Yay, Ebertowski Nay, Christiansen Yay. 

Councilmember Mark Christiansen is Mayor Pro Tem. 

City Council Board/Commission 2024 Appointments: 
B. Airport Board: 

Economic Development Authority: 

Heritage Preservation Commission: 
Park Board: 

Planning Commission: 
Fire Relief Association: 

Community Ed Advisory Board: 
Region 9: 

Discover Waseca Tourism Board: 

Councilmember Schroeder 
Councilmember Ebertowski and Mayor 
Zimmerman 
Councilmember Mansfield 
Councilmember Christiansen 
Councilmember Arndt 
Councilmember Conrath 
Councilmember Christiansen 
Councilmember Ebertowski 
Councilmembers Conrath and Schroeder 

Mayor Zimmerman would like Staff to coordinate a strategic work session with the City Council and the 
Economic Development Authority. 

C. Councilmember Mansfield made the motion to adopt Resolution 24-04, Authorizing Safe Routes to
School (SRTS) Grant Submittal, seconded by Schroeder. Motion carried 7-0.

D. Councilmember Conrath made the motion to adopt Resolution 23-68, 2023 Budget Amendment,
seconded by Christiansen. Motion carried 7-0.

E. Councilmember Schroeder made the motion to adopt Resolution 24-05, Speed Study, MnDOT
Engineering and Traffic Investigation, North State Street, seconded by Councilmember Arndt. Motion
carried 7-0.

F. Councilmember Arndt made the motion to direct the Planning Commission to research and
recommend to the City Council the best practices for the 2-mile subdivision authority, seconded by
Mansfield. Motion carried 7-0.

REPORTS 

8. A. City Manager’s Report: 
1. The City Manager read a memo from the City Finance Director on the Minnesota Legislature's

one-time public safety aid and its eligible uses.
2. The City Manager read a memo from the City Clerk on the status of Ordinances regulating

Mobile Food Vending and Specialized vehicles.
3. There have been no electrical outages since September.

B. Commission Reports:
1. None
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ANNOUNCEMENTS 

9. A. Councilmember Christiansen: 
Thank you for the updates that the City Manager has been sending on Staff updates and 
commission updates. Is looking forward to the joint meeting with the Council and the EDA. We 
are very lucky in this community. 

B. Councilmember Ebertowski:
Agrees with Councilmember Christiansen. Happy New Year. 

C. Councilmember Arndt:
Barneys was open the other day and was excellent. Hopes they can do that again. 

D. Councilmember Schroeder:
Agrees with what Councilmember Christiansen said, we are very lucky in this community. 

F. Mayor Zimmerman:
He was invited to talk to a third-grade class at Sacred Heart and was impressed with the 
questions from the students. Also received a lot of letters on how to make the parks better, 

ADJOURNMENT 

10. There being no further business to be brought before the Council, Councilmember Arndt moved to adjourn the
meeting at 8:05 p.m., seconded by Conrath. Motion carried 7-0.

______________________________ 
RANDY L. ZIMMERMAN 
MAYOR 

______________________________ 
JULIA HALL 
CITY CLERK 



LIST OF EXPENDITURES

=======================================================================

City Council 0.00
Streets 28,524.07
Parks 10,299.93
Wastewater 12,251.63
Utility Administration 5,525.94
Utility Offices 8,065.66
Electric  15,380.53
Water 3,523.83
Building and Code Compliance 2,236.98
Police 68,821.74
Administration 0.00
Community Aides 139.44
Fire 9,812.58
Paid On Call Fire Department 4,410.36
PEG 287.08
Election Judges 0.00
Finance 13,275.39
Community Development 2,261.87
Engineering 17,579.32
Recreation 2,508.75
Econ Development 3,151.65

Total Gross Payroll 208,056.75     

*Less- Payroll Deductions (73,137.89)      

Net Payroll Cost 134,918.86$        

*These costs are included in Accounts Payable totals below

Accounts Payable

Utility deposit refunds dated:

Includes check #'s …………………
Expenditures dated:
January 3, 2024-January 11, 2024
Includes check #'s 159968-160018
Bank ACH Withdrawals……………………………………...…………. 504,111.51          

        GRAND TOTAL EXPENDITURES 639,030.37$    

January 16, 2024

6B



CITY OF WASECA Check Register - Council Page:     1

Check Issue Dates: 1/3/2024 - 1/11/2024 Jan 11, 2024  02:54PM

Check Check Description Invoice Check

Issue Date Number Payee GL Account Amount

General Fund

01/11/2024 12412 ACH Internal Revenue Service FEDERAL WITHHOLDING TAX  Pay Period: 1/7/2024 101-21701-0000 17,555.85 M

          Total 101217010000: 17,555.85

01/11/2024 12408 MN Department of Revenue STATE WITHHOLDING TAX  Pay Period: 1/7/2024 101-21702-0000 8,863.06 M

          Total 101217020000: 8,863.06

01/11/2024 12412 ACH Internal Revenue Service SOCIAL SECURITY  Pay Period: 1/7/2024 101-21703-0000 8,009.56 M

01/11/2024 12412 ACH Internal Revenue Service SOCIAL SECURITY  Pay Period: 1/7/2024 101-21703-0000 8,009.56 M

          Total 101217030000: 16,019.12

01/11/2024 12409 Public Employees Retirement Assn (ACH Rounding 101-21704-0000 .01 M

01/11/2024 12409 Public Employees Retirement Assn (ACH PERA COORD Emplr 1%  Pay Period: 1/7/2024 101-21704-0000 1,295.46 M

01/11/2024 12409 Public Employees Retirement Assn (ACH PERA COORDINATED Employee  Pay Period: 1/7/2024 101-21704-0000 8,420.50 M

01/11/2024 12409 Public Employees Retirement Assn (ACH PERA POLICE Employee  Pay Period: 1/7/2024 101-21704-0000 8,476.90 M

01/11/2024 12409 Public Employees Retirement Assn (ACH PERA COORDINATED Employer  Pay Period: 1/7/2024 101-21704-0000 8,420.50 M

01/11/2024 12409 Public Employees Retirement Assn (ACH PERA POLICE Employer  Pay Period: 1/7/2024 101-21704-0000 12,715.36 M

          Total 101217040000: 39,328.73

01/11/2024 159968 IBEW IBEW  UNION DUES  Pay Period: 1/7/2024 101-21707-0000 365.38

01/11/2024 159969 IUOE Local #70 FIRE UNION DUES  Pay Period: 1/7/2024 101-21707-0000 105.00

01/11/2024 159969 IUOE Local #70 IUOE UNION DUES  Pay Period: 1/7/2024 101-21707-0000 606.00

01/11/2024 159970 Law Enforcement Labor Services POLICE SGT/LT DUES  Pay Period: 1/7/2024 101-21707-0000 141.00

01/11/2024 159970 Law Enforcement Labor Services POLICE UNION DUES  Pay Period: 1/7/2024 101-21707-0000 916.50

          Total 101217070000: 2,133.88

01/11/2024 12414 Greater Mankato Area United Way UNITED WAY  Pay Period: 1/7/2024 101-21708-0000 180.00 M

          Total 101217080000: 180.00

01/11/2024 159973 MN Life LIFE INSURANCE MN  Pay Period: 1/7/2024 101-21710-0000 1,047.75

01/11/2024 159973 MN Life LIFE INSURANCE MN  Pay Period: 1/7/2024 101-21710-0000 653.55

          Total 101217100000: 1,701.30

01/11/2024 12412 ACH Internal Revenue Service MEDICARE  Pay Period: 1/7/2024 101-21712-0000 2,816.04 M

01/11/2024 12412 ACH Internal Revenue Service MEDICARE  Pay Period: 1/7/2024 101-21712-0000 2,816.04 M

          Total 101217120000: 5,632.08

01/11/2024 12413 MSRS- (DEF COMP) MSRS -  ROTH (AFTER TAX)  Pay Period: 1/7/2024 101-21713-0000 1,600.00 M

01/11/2024 12413 MSRS- (DEF COMP) MSRS -  DEF COMP  Pay Period: 1/7/2024 101-21713-0000 4,274.00 M

          Total 101217130000: 5,874.00

01/11/2024 12411 Vantagepoint Transfer Agents 457 ICMA -  ROTH (AFTER TAX)  Pay Period: 1/7/2024 101-21714-0000 350.00 M

01/11/2024 12411 Vantagepoint Transfer Agents 457 ICMA DEF COMPENSATION  Pay Period: 1/7/2024 101-21714-0000 485.00 M

          Total 101217140000: 835.00

01/11/2024 12404 Medsurety Flex Reimbursement 101-21716-0000 928.25 M

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check



CITY OF WASECA Check Register - Council Page:     2

Check Issue Dates: 1/3/2024 - 1/11/2024 Jan 11, 2024  02:54PM

Check Check Description Invoice Check

Issue Date Number Payee GL Account Amount

01/11/2024 159996 Medsurety Flex Reimbursement 101-21716-0000 5,000.00

01/11/2024 12416 Medsurety VEBA Contributions  Pay Period: 1/7/2024 101-21716-0000 10,283.54 M

01/11/2024 12418 Medsurety HSA Contribution  Pay Period: 1/7/2024 101-21716-0000 2,252.83 M

01/11/2024 12417 Medsurety HSA Contribution  Pay Period: 1/7/2024 101-21716-0000 8,584.87 M

          Total 101217160000: 27,049.49

01/11/2024 12410 MN Child Support Payment Center CHILD SUPPORT FLAT AMT  Pay Period: 1/7/2024 101-21717-0000 1,005.07 M

          Total 101217170000: 1,005.07

01/11/2024 159972 Metropolitan Life Insurance Company Harren Adjustment 101-21719-0000 82.30-

01/11/2024 159972 Metropolitan Life Insurance Company Meyer COBRA 101-21719-0000 57.66

01/11/2024 159972 Metropolitan Life Insurance Company Schult COBRA 101-21719-0000 57.66

01/11/2024 159972 Metropolitan Life Insurance Company Hofmeister Adjustment 101-21719-0000 28.20-

01/11/2024 159972 Metropolitan Life Insurance Company Dauk Adjustment 101-21719-0000 29.46-

01/11/2024 159972 Metropolitan Life Insurance Company Schroeder Adjustment 101-21719-0000 29.46-

01/11/2024 159972 Metropolitan Life Insurance Company Gundermann Adjustment 101-21719-0000 28.20

01/11/2024 159972 Metropolitan Life Insurance Company DENTAL EE + CHLDRN  Pay Period: 1/7/2024 101-21719-0000 76.60

01/11/2024 159972 Metropolitan Life Insurance Company Gedicke COBRA 101-21719-0000 28.20

01/11/2024 159972 Metropolitan Life Insurance Company Bruder COBRA 101-21719-0000 28.20

01/11/2024 159972 Metropolitan Life Insurance Company Mike Sexton Adjustment 101-21719-0000 110.50-

01/11/2024 159972 Metropolitan Life Insurance Company Ferguson Adjustment 101-21719-0000 48.40

01/11/2024 159972 Metropolitan Life Insurance Company Grotberg COBRA 101-21719-0000 28.20

01/11/2024 159972 Metropolitan Life Insurance Company Imlay Adjustment 101-21719-0000 28.20-

01/11/2024 159972 Metropolitan Life Insurance Company DENTAL SINGLE Employee  Pay Period: 1/7/2024 101-21719-0000 366.60

01/11/2024 159972 Metropolitan Life Insurance Company DENTAL FAMILY Employee  Pay Period: 1/7/2024 101-21719-0000 884.00

01/11/2024 159972 Metropolitan Life Insurance Company DENTAL EE + SPOUSE  Pay Period: 1/7/2024 101-21719-0000 576.60

          Total 101217190000: 1,872.20

01/11/2024 12415 VSP Imlay Adjustment 101-21722-0000 8.08- M

01/11/2024 12415 VSP Spies COBRA 101-21722-0000 8.08 M

01/11/2024 12415 VSP Grotberg COBRA 101-21722-0000 8.08 M

01/11/2024 12415 VSP VISION FAMILY Employee  Pay Period: 1/7/2024 101-21722-0000 189.09 M

01/11/2024 12415 VSP VISION SINGLE Employee  Pay Period: 1/7/2024 101-21722-0000 96.96 M

01/11/2024 12415 VSP VISION + ONE Employee  Pay Period: 1/7/2024 101-21722-0000 117.20 M

          Total 101217220000: 411.33

01/11/2024 160000 MN Department of Labor & Industry 4th Qtr Bldg permit surcharge to state 101-32280-0000 2,799.87

          Total 101322800000: 2,799.87

01/11/2024 20240047 U.S. Bank - CC Refreshments for Senate Visit 101-41110-2170 110.69

          Total 101411102170: 110.69

01/11/2024 20240011 Christiansen, Mark Technology Reimbursement 101-41110-3200 8.84

          Total 101411103200: 8.84

01/11/2024 20240004 APG Media of So MN LLC Lewer Land Lease advertisement 101-41110-3400 260.00

          Total 101411103400: 260.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Issue Dates: 1/3/2024 - 1/11/2024 Jan 11, 2024  02:54PM

Check Check Description Invoice Check

Issue Date Number Payee GL Account Amount

01/11/2024 159984 Coalition of Greater MN Cities 2024 general assessment 101-41110-4330 16,069.00

          Total 101411104330: 16,069.00

01/11/2024 20240017 Discover Waseca Tourism November Lodging Tax 101-41110-4440 1,910.51

          Total 101411104440: 1,910.51

01/11/2024 160004 MPeters Enterprises Inc. Downtown Flags and poles 101-41110-4450 1,630.32

          Total 101411104450: 1,630.32

01/11/2024 20240051 Waseca Area Senior Citizens Center City Contribution 101-41110-4455 1,125.00

          Total 101411104455: 1,125.00

01/11/2024 20240042 Streamline Communications LLC Council chambers Equipment 101-41110-5400 9,937.00

          Total 101411105400: 9,937.00

01/11/2024 20240027 Innovative Office Supply Gold Seals-Admin 101-41320-2000 16.56

          Total 101413202000: 16.56

01/11/2024 160009 Shred-it USA LLC Monthly Shred 101-41320-3100 23.36

          Total 101413203100: 23.36

01/11/2024 159993 League of MN Cities City Day on the Hill Registration-Sonnenberg 101-41320-3300 125.00

          Total 101413203300: 125.00

01/11/2024 160010 South Central Service Cooperative South Central Service Coop Membership 101-41320-4330 75.00

          Total 101413204330: 75.00

01/11/2024 20240047 U.S. Bank - CC Department lunch-holiday wellness actvity 101-41320-4930 50.00

          Total 101413204930: 50.00

01/11/2024 159971 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2024 LTD 101-41500-1340 105.26

          Total 101415001340: 105.26

01/11/2024 20240027 Innovative Office Supply Replacement Calendar-Finance 101-41500-2000 11.26

01/11/2024 20240027 Innovative Office Supply Refund for Calendar 101-41500-2000 11.26-

01/11/2024 160007 PTM Document Systems W-2 and 1099 tax forms and envelopes 101-41500-2000 92.43

          Total 101415002000: 92.43

01/11/2024 20240002 Abdo HR Consulting Services  101-41500-3000 415.00

          Total 101415003000: 415.00

01/11/2024 20240029 Kennedy & Kennedy Law Office December Legal Services 101-41600-3000 1,464.00

01/11/2024 160017 Waseca County Treasurer Legal Services Contract payment 101-41600-3000 5,370.33

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Issue Dates: 1/3/2024 - 1/11/2024 Jan 11, 2024  02:54PM

Check Check Description Invoice Check

Issue Date Number Payee GL Account Amount

          Total 101416003000: 6,834.33

01/11/2024 159994 Lenovo Inc mobile monitors 101-41920-2050 1,074.00

01/11/2024 20240036 Pantheon Computer Systems Inc. Docking station-Markeson 101-41920-2050 286.27

01/11/2024 20240036 Pantheon Computer Systems Inc. New Computer-Building Inspection 101-41920-2050 997.66

01/11/2024 20240036 Pantheon Computer Systems Inc. Docking Station-Dushaw 101-41920-2050 286.27

01/11/2024 20240036 Pantheon Computer Systems Inc. New Computer-Straube 101-41920-2050 997.66

01/11/2024 20240036 Pantheon Computer Systems Inc. New Computer-Brass 101-41920-2050 997.66

01/11/2024 20240036 Pantheon Computer Systems Inc. New Computer-Fire 101-41920-2050 997.66

01/11/2024 20240036 Pantheon Computer Systems Inc. New Computers for-TS,CH,PV, TB, CD, Fire 101-41920-2050 5,958.48

01/11/2024 20240036 Pantheon Computer Systems Inc. New Computer-Markeson 101-41920-2050 1,147.77

01/11/2024 20240036 Pantheon Computer Systems Inc. Switch 101-41920-2050 202.98

01/11/2024 20240036 Pantheon Computer Systems Inc. Access Point 101-41920-2050 169.99

01/11/2024 20240036 Pantheon Computer Systems Inc. Access Point 101-41920-2050 169.99

          Total 101419202050: 13,286.39

01/11/2024 20240036 Pantheon Computer Systems Inc. Maintenance Agreement 101-41920-3100 6,969.01

01/11/2024 20240036 Pantheon Computer Systems Inc. Maintenance Agreement 101-41920-3100 2,494.10

          Total 101419203100: 9,463.11

01/11/2024 20240013 CivicPlus Annual Fee 101-41920-4950 3,472.88

01/11/2024 20240018 DLT Solutions LLC 2024 AutoCAD subscription renewal 101-41920-4950 2,563.80

01/11/2024 20240047 U.S. Bank - CC Adobe subscription 101-41920-4950 154.56

01/11/2024 20240047 U.S. Bank - CC Refund for subscription 101-41920-4950 154.56-

01/11/2024 20240047 U.S. Bank - CC New Adobe Subscription 101-41920-4950 180.02

01/11/2024 20240047 U.S. Bank - CC New Adobe Subscription add on 101-41920-4950 26.32

          Total 101419204950: 6,243.02

01/11/2024 20240027 Innovative Office Supply Office Supplies 101-41940-2000 47.44

01/11/2024 20240027 Innovative Office Supply Paper 101-41940-2000 45.48

          Total 101419402000: 92.92

01/11/2024 20240027 Innovative Office Supply Janitorial Supplies 101-41940-2170 254.00

          Total 101419402170: 254.00

01/11/2024 20240007 Bomgaars Supply Parts & Supplies 101-41940-2230 9.99

          Total 101419402230: 9.99

01/11/2024 20240010 Cady Business Technologies Inc Monthly Phone Support Plan 101-41940-3100 262.62

01/11/2024 159980 Cintas Corp Floor Mats 101-41940-3100 58.79

01/11/2024 159985 Culligan RO Lease 101-41940-3100 31.85

01/11/2024 160005 Orkin Pest Control City Hall Pest Control 101-41940-3100 109.99

01/11/2024 12403 Quadient Leasing 1st Quarter Lease-Postage Machine 101-41940-3100 435.00 M

01/11/2024 20240041 Stoltz Cleaning Services LLC City Hall Cleaning 101-41940-3100 475.00

01/11/2024 20240041 Stoltz Cleaning Services LLC City Hall Cleaning 101-41940-3100 380.00

01/11/2024 20240054 Waste Management of Southern MN December Service 101-41940-3100 257.37

          Total 101419403100: 2,010.62

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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01/11/2024 12407 City of Waseca December Utilities 101-41940-3800 1,514.97 M

          Total 101419403800: 1,514.97

01/11/2024 20240003 Amazon City hall gen. heater 101-41940-4000 215.08

01/11/2024 20240053 Waseca Hardware LLC Parts & Supplies 101-41940-4000 39.46

          Total 101419404000: 254.54

01/11/2024 159971 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2024 LTD 101-41950-1340 13.61

01/11/2024 159971 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2024 LTD 101-41950-1340 24.72

          Total 101419501340: 38.33

01/11/2024 12406 Verizon Wireless Monthly Billing 101-41950-3200 20.61 M

          Total 101419503200: 20.61

01/11/2024 20240033 Martin-McAllister Management Coaching 101-41950-3300 350.00

          Total 101419503300: 350.00

01/11/2024 20240004 APG Media of So MN LLC Planning commission hearing on Gottschalk Variance 101-41950-3400 43.34

          Total 101419503400: 43.34

01/11/2024 159971 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2024 LTD 101-42100-1340 488.22

          Total 101421001340: 488.22

01/11/2024 20240003 Amazon office supplies -boxes 101-42100-2000 60.34

01/11/2024 20240027 Innovative Office Supply Office Supplies - Police  101-42100-2000 51.93

          Total 101421002000: 112.27

01/11/2024 20240003 Amazon computer supplies 101-42100-2050 41.14

          Total 101421002050: 41.14

01/11/2024 160015 Waseca County Highway Department Monthly billing 101-42100-2120 2,477.70

          Total 101421002120: 2,477.70

01/11/2024 20240001 A. H. Hermel Company Janitorial Supplies PSB  101-42100-2170 320.86

01/11/2024 20240003 Amazon Battery backup surge protector 101-42100-2170 110.00

01/11/2024 159980 Cintas Corp janitorial supplies = PD 101-42100-2170 40.00

01/11/2024 20240024 Huber Supply Co Inc tank rental 101-42100-2170 17.05

          Total 101421002170: 487.91

01/11/2024 20240012 Chrz, Jared Batteries 101-42100-2180 34.84

01/11/2024 20240023 Harren, Andrew Uniform Allowance 101-42100-2180 67.60

01/11/2024 20240023 Harren, Andrew Uniform Allowance 101-42100-2180 21.88

01/11/2024 20240023 Harren, Andrew Uniform Allowance 101-42100-2180 103.54

01/11/2024 20240032 Madden, Kade Uniform Allowance 101-42100-2180 135.00

01/11/2024 20240043 Streicher's Uniform expense - Girtler 101-42100-2180 23.94

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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01/11/2024 20240043 Streicher's Uniform New Hire - Imlay 101-42100-2180 1,496.73

01/11/2024 20240043 Streicher's Uniform New Hire - Imlay 101-42100-2180 11.99

01/11/2024 20240043 Streicher's Uniform expense - Luiken 101-42100-2180 113.98

          Total 101421002180: 2,009.50

01/11/2024 160005 Orkin Pest Control Orkin - Police 101-42100-3000 108.99

          Total 101421003000: 108.99

01/11/2024 159980 Cintas Corp Mats - PD 101-42100-3100 8.99

01/11/2024 159980 Cintas Corp Mats - PD 101-42100-3100 8.99

01/11/2024 159980 Cintas Corp Mats - PD 101-42100-3100 8.99

01/11/2024 159985 Culligan Culligan Police 101-42100-3100 32.95

01/11/2024 160009 Shred-it USA LLC Monthly Shred 101-42100-3100 23.37

01/11/2024 160014 Vault Health New Employee Screening 101-42100-3100 61.16

01/11/2024 20240054 Waste Management of Southern MN December Service 101-42100-3100 120.53

          Total 101421003100: 264.98

01/11/2024 20240047 U.S. Bank - CC Mail evidence to BCA Lab 101-42100-3200 17.45

01/11/2024 12406 Verizon Wireless Monthly Billing 101-42100-3200 1,066.00 M

01/11/2024 12406 Verizon Wireless Monthly Billing 101-42100-3200 41.23 M

          Total 101421003200: 1,124.68

01/11/2024 159993 League of MN Cities Training expense 101-42100-3300 1,530.00

01/11/2024 159999 MN Chiefs of Police Association MN Chiefs conference registration  101-42100-3300 550.00

01/11/2024 159999 MN Chiefs of Police Association MN Chiefs Conference - registration 101-42100-3300 550.00

01/11/2024 20240047 U.S. Bank - CC Meal while at training 101-42100-3300 8.45

01/11/2024 20240047 U.S. Bank - CC Meal while at training 101-42100-3300 10.84

01/11/2024 20240047 U.S. Bank - CC Meal while at training madden & Crouse 101-42100-3300 22.68

          Total 101421003300: 2,671.97

01/11/2024 12407 City of Waseca December Utilities 101-42100-3800 651.90 M

          Total 101421003800: 651.90

01/11/2024 160012 Thomson Reuters - West CLEAR - WPD 101-42100-4330 309.56

01/11/2024 20240047 U.S. Bank - CC Membership renewal 101-42100-4330 212.00

01/11/2024 20240047 U.S. Bank - CC Post license for Imlay 101-42100-4330 90.00

01/11/2024 20240047 U.S. Bank - CC Service fee for license 101-42100-4330 1.94

          Total 101421004330: 613.50

01/11/2024 159978 Camp Canine 4th qtr impound fees 101-42150-3100 3,300.00

          Total 101421503100: 3,300.00

01/11/2024 159971 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2024 LTD 101-42200-1340 35.09

          Total 101422001340: 35.09

01/11/2024 159976 Bock's Service Inc. Fuel 101-42200-2120 21.24

01/11/2024 160015 Waseca County Highway Department Monthly billing 101-42200-2120 262.93

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 101422002120: 284.17

01/11/2024 20240035 Napa Auto Parts Parts 101-42200-2170 2.64

01/11/2024 20240053 Waseca Hardware LLC Parts & Supplies 101-42200-2170 19.99

          Total 101422002170: 22.63

01/11/2024 159987 Fire Safety USA Inc. Cone 101-42200-2190 1,575.00

          Total 101422002190: 1,575.00

01/11/2024 20240047 U.S. Bank - CC ATV Replacement Steel Wear Bar 101-42200-2210 61.14

01/11/2024 20240053 Waseca Hardware LLC Parts & Supplies 101-42200-2210 3.28

          Total 101422002210: 64.42

01/11/2024 159980 Cintas Corp Mats - FD 101-42200-3100 8.98

01/11/2024 159980 Cintas Corp Mats - FD 101-42200-3100 8.98

01/11/2024 159980 Cintas Corp Mats - FD 101-42200-3100 8.98

01/11/2024 159998 MJM Medical Direction Consortium 2024 Medical Direction 101-42200-3100 500.00

01/11/2024 20240054 Waste Management of Southern MN December Service 101-42200-3100 120.53

          Total 101422003100: 647.47

01/11/2024 12406 Verizon Wireless Monthly Billing 101-42200-3200 46.23 M

          Total 101422003200: 46.23

01/11/2024 160002 MN State Fire Chiefs Association Duluth Conference Registration 101-42200-3300 235.00

          Total 101422003300: 235.00

01/11/2024 159979 Centerpoint Energy December Service 101-42200-3800 104.65

01/11/2024 12407 City of Waseca December Utilities 101-42200-3800 651.90 M

01/11/2024 12407 City of Waseca December Utilities 101-42200-3800 45.17 M

          Total 101422003800: 801.72

01/11/2024 160008 Pumps, Motors & Bearings LLC Motor Repair Exhaust System  101-42200-4000 92.50

          Total 101422004000: 92.50

01/11/2024 159971 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2024 LTD 101-42400-1340 24.05

01/11/2024 159971 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2024 LTD 101-42400-1340 6.81

          Total 101424001340: 30.86

01/11/2024 12406 Verizon Wireless Monthly Billing 101-42400-3200 41.23 M

          Total 101424003200: 41.23

01/11/2024 159971 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2024 LTD 101-43000-1340 7.02

01/11/2024 159971 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2024 LTD 101-43000-1340 103.84

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 101430001340: 110.86

01/11/2024 160015 Waseca County Highway Department Monthly billing 101-43000-2120 50.11

          Total 101430002120: 50.11

01/11/2024 12406 Verizon Wireless Monthly Billing 101-43000-3200 41.23 M

          Total 101430003200: 41.23

01/11/2024 159971 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2024 LTD 101-43100-1340 75.97

01/11/2024 159971 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2024 LTD 101-43100-1340 3.31

01/11/2024 159971 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2024 LTD 101-43100-1340 4.04

          Total 101431001340: 83.32

01/11/2024 20240003 Amazon Standing desk 101-43100-2000 399.99

01/11/2024 20240003 Amazon keyboard rest 101-43100-2000 28.98

01/11/2024 20240003 Amazon File Cabinet & supplies 101-43100-2000 501.68

01/11/2024 20240003 Amazon Keyboard 101-43100-2000 49.99

          Total 101431002000: 980.64

01/11/2024 160015 Waseca County Highway Department Monthly billing 101-43100-2120 2,144.74

01/11/2024 160015 Waseca County Highway Department Monthly billing 101-43100-2120 74.67

          Total 101431002120: 2,219.41

01/11/2024 20240003 Amazon First Aid Supplies 101-43100-2170 201.34

01/11/2024 20240007 Bomgaars Supply Parts & Supplies 101-43100-2170 101.42

01/11/2024 159981 Cintas Corporation First Aid Supplies 101-43100-2170 510.95

01/11/2024 20240014 Condon Farm Service propane 101-43100-2170 15.36

01/11/2024 159985 Culligan Water 101-43100-2170 20.85

01/11/2024 20240035 Napa Auto Parts Parts 101-43100-2170 4.96

01/11/2024 160016 Waseca County Landfill disposal 101-43100-2170 30.00

01/11/2024 20240053 Waseca Hardware LLC Parts & Supplies 101-43100-2170 573.04

          Total 101431002170: 1,457.92

01/11/2024 159981 Cintas Corporation Uniform Service 101-43100-2180 85.76

01/11/2024 159981 Cintas Corporation Uniform Service 101-43100-2180 85.76

01/11/2024 159981 Cintas Corporation Uniform Service 101-43100-2180 85.39

01/11/2024 159981 Cintas Corporation Uniform Service 101-43100-2180 26.93-

          Total 101431002180: 229.98

01/11/2024 159992 JJS Technical Services Replacement Parts 101-43100-2210 929.00

          Total 101431002210: 929.00

01/11/2024 20240047 U.S. Bank - CC Metal Shelving for storage 101-43100-2230 569.97

01/11/2024 20240053 Waseca Hardware LLC Parts & Supplies 101-43100-2230 24.95

          Total 101431002230: 594.92

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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01/11/2024 20240054 Waste Management of Southern MN December Service 101-43100-3100 418.83

          Total 101431003100: 418.83

01/11/2024 159979 Centerpoint Energy December Service 101-43100-3800 104.65

01/11/2024 12407 City of Waseca December Utilities 101-43100-3800 45.16 M

01/11/2024 12407 City of Waseca December Utilities 101-43100-3800 993.28 M

          Total 101431003800: 1,143.09

01/11/2024 160016 Waseca County Landfill disposal 101-43100-4000 164.50

          Total 101431004000: 164.50

01/11/2024 20240028 Javens Mechanical Contracting Co. Heater replacement -shop 101-43100-5400 5,090.00

          Total 101431005400: 5,090.00

01/11/2024 159971 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2024 LTD 101-43125-1340 22.63

01/11/2024 159971 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2024 LTD 101-43125-1340 3.31

01/11/2024 159971 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2024 LTD 101-43125-1340 1.20

          Total 101431251340: 27.14

01/11/2024 20240019 DTN LLC Weather service 101-43125-3100 1,997.10

          Total 101431253100: 1,997.10

01/11/2024 159971 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2024 LTD 101-43170-1340 4.85

01/11/2024 159971 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2024 LTD 101-43170-1340 .26

          Total 101431701340: 5.11

01/11/2024 12407 City of Waseca December Utilities 101-43170-3800 180.85 M

          Total 101431703800: 180.85

01/11/2024 159971 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2024 LTD 101-43220-1340 8.08

01/11/2024 159971 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2024 LTD 101-43220-1340 .43

          Total 101432201340: 8.51

01/11/2024 20240026 Independent School District #829 City Contribution Community Ed 101-45100-3100 8,333.33

          Total 101451003100: 8,333.33

01/11/2024 159971 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2024 LTD 101-45130-1340 13.04

          Total 101451301340: 13.04

01/11/2024 20240003 Amazon Office Chair 101-45130-2000 159.99

          Total 101451302000: 159.99

01/11/2024 20240035 Napa Auto Parts Parts 101-45130-2170 8.13

01/11/2024 20240047 U.S. Bank - CC Traps and bait for pests at waterpark 101-45130-2170 8.39

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 101451302170: 16.52

01/11/2024 12407 City of Waseca December Utilities 101-45130-3800 535.62 M

          Total 101451303800: 535.62

01/11/2024 20240007 Bomgaars Supply Parts & Supplies 101-45130-4000 11.99

          Total 101451304000: 11.99

01/11/2024 159975 ASCAP License renewal 101-45130-4330 217.00

01/11/2024 160001 MN Recreation & Park Association MRPA Membership Dues 101-45130-4330 310.00

          Total 101451304330: 527.00

01/11/2024 20240015 Continental Research Corporation TLCF Restroom Supplies  101-45180-2175 200.00

          Total 101451802175: 200.00

01/11/2024 160004 MPeters Enterprises Inc. TLCF Flag 101-45180-4000 78.56

          Total 101451804000: 78.56

01/11/2024 12419 MSRS- (DEF COMP) GUNDERMANN RETIREMENT PAYOUT 101-45200-1110 5,228.48 M

          Total 101452001110: 5,228.48

01/11/2024 159971 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2024 LTD 101-45200-1340 80.12

          Total 101452001340: 80.12

01/11/2024 160015 Waseca County Highway Department Monthly billing 101-45200-2120 248.78

          Total 101452002120: 248.78

01/11/2024 20240015 Continental Research Corporation Park Restroom Supplies  101-45200-2170 1,770.30

01/11/2024 20240035 Napa Auto Parts Parts 101-45200-2170 6.65

01/11/2024 20240047 U.S. Bank - CC Table Cloth Cover 101-45200-2170 18.79

01/11/2024 20240047 U.S. Bank - CC Park Shop supplies 101-45200-2170 71.14

          Total 101452002170: 1,866.88

01/11/2024 20240053 Waseca Hardware LLC Parts & Supplies 101-45200-2210 3.00

          Total 101452002210: 3.00

01/11/2024 20240007 Bomgaars Supply Parts & Supplies 101-45200-2230 6.49

01/11/2024 20240008 Border States Electric Supply Park Shop - Fan and Light Replacement 101-45200-2230 227.33

01/11/2024 20240053 Waseca Hardware LLC Parts & Supplies 101-45200-2230 211.80

          Total 101452002230: 445.62

01/11/2024 20240007 Bomgaars Supply Parts & Supplies 101-45200-2400 124.93

01/11/2024 20240025 IFACS Drill Bit Set Replacement  101-45200-2400 137.80

01/11/2024 20240053 Waseca Hardware LLC Parts & Supplies 101-45200-2400 255.98

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 101452002400: 518.71

01/11/2024 20240047 U.S. Bank - CC State inspection fee-parks department office 101-45200-3000 71.00

          Total 101452003000: 71.00

01/11/2024 159995 McClune's Tree Service Tree Removal - CLP Oak tree next to Thompson Reside 101-45200-3100 1,125.00

01/11/2024 20240054 Waste Management of Southern MN December Service 101-45200-3100 36.50

          Total 101452003100: 1,161.50

01/11/2024 12407 City of Waseca December Utilities 101-45200-3800 359.32 M

01/11/2024 12407 City of Waseca December Utilities 101-45200-3800 57.48 M

          Total 101452003800: 416.80

01/11/2024 159988 Flagship Recreation LLC MP Playground Replacement Parts 101-45200-4000 140.00

          Total 101452004000: 140.00

01/11/2024 160006 Pip's Power Products Equipment Repair  101-45200-4040 208.00

01/11/2024 20240047 U.S. Bank - CC Pressure Washer 101-45200-4040 399.99

          Total 101452004040: 607.99

01/11/2024 159975 ASCAP License renewal 101-45200-4330 217.00

01/11/2024 160001 MN Recreation & Park Association MRPA Membership Dues 101-45200-4330 310.00

01/11/2024 160011 Southern MN Recreation & Park SMRPA Membership Dues 101-45200-4330 30.00

          Total 101452004330: 557.00

01/11/2024 20240047 U.S. Bank - CC Items returned 101-45200-5300 48.40-

          Total 101452005300: 48.40-

01/11/2024 20240027 Innovative Office Supply Paper Towels-Library 101-45500-2170 66.82

          Total 101455002170: 66.82

01/11/2024 160005 Orkin Pest Control Library-Pest control 101-45500-3100 91.99

01/11/2024 20240041 Stoltz Cleaning Services LLC Library Cleaning 101-45500-3100 250.00

01/11/2024 20240041 Stoltz Cleaning Services LLC Library Cleaning 101-45500-3100 200.00

          Total 101455003100: 541.99

01/11/2024 12407 City of Waseca December Utilities 101-45500-3800 703.90 M

01/11/2024 20240054 Waste Management of Southern MN Library service 101-45500-3800 85.52

          Total 101455003800: 789.42

          Total General Fund: 260,164.48

TIF District 27

01/11/2024 160018 Worke Fox Meadows LLC 2nd Half TIF Payment 227-46650-4300 12,441.06

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 227466504300: 12,441.06

          Total TIF District 27: 12,441.06

Airport

01/11/2024 20240053 Waseca Hardware LLC Parts & Supplies 230-49810-2170 15.98

          Total 230498102170: 15.98

01/11/2024 159974 Access Tonna Lock Service Re-key T-Hangar door  230-49810-2230 113.00

01/11/2024 20240008 Border States Electric Supply Repair fuel pump disconnect (broken part to be credited  230-49810-2230 118.40

          Total 230498102230: 231.40

01/11/2024 20240030 Langer, Brent Airport Contract Payment 230-49810-3100 3,800.00

          Total 230498103100: 3,800.00

01/11/2024 12407 City of Waseca December Utilities 230-49810-3800 88.07 M

          Total 230498103800: 88.07

01/11/2024 20240008 Border States Electric Supply Repair fuel pump disconnect  230-49810-4000 118.40

          Total 230498104000: 118.40

          Total Airport: 4,253.85

Economic Development-General f

01/11/2024 159971 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2024 LTD 261-46700-1340 11.59

          Total 261467001340: 11.59

01/11/2024 20240003 Amazon 2024 planner 261-46700-2170 26.89

          Total 261467002170: 26.89

01/11/2024 12406 Verizon Wireless Monthly Billing 261-46700-3200 20.62 M

          Total 261467003200: 20.62

01/11/2024 20240047 U.S. Bank - CC Dinner while at MWFPA Conference 261-46700-3300 19.72

01/11/2024 20240047 U.S. Bank - CC Hotel while at the MWFPA Conference 261-46700-3300 260.17

01/11/2024 20240047 U.S. Bank - CC Baggae Fee for consultants forum 261-46700-3300 30.00

01/11/2024 20240047 U.S. Bank - CC Lodging for consultants forum 261-46700-3300 540.14

01/11/2024 20240047 U.S. Bank - CC bottle of water from hotel 261-46700-3300 6.42

01/11/2024 20240047 U.S. Bank - CC Economic Development Conference Registration 261-46700-3300 268.61

01/11/2024 20240047 U.S. Bank - CC Baggage Fee for consultants forum 261-46700-3300 30.00

01/11/2024 20240047 U.S. Bank - CC Flight to Milwaukee Bootcamp 261-46700-3300 547.80

          Total 261467003300: 1,702.86

01/11/2024 159989 Greater Minnesota Partnership Membership renewal 261-46700-4330 1,000.00

01/11/2024 159990 Greenseam LLC 2024 Pledge 261-46700-4330 7,500.00

01/11/2024 20240050 Waseca Area Chamber of Commerce Chamber membership 261-46700-4330 525.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 261467004330: 9,025.00

          Total Economic Development-General f: 10,786.96

PEG Channel

01/11/2024 20240036 Pantheon Computer Systems Inc. Peg Computer 290-41920-5400 3,032.95

          Total 290419205400: 3,032.95

          Total PEG Channel: 3,032.95

2014A GO Bonds

01/11/2024 160013 U.S. Bank Go Bond 2014A 390-47000-6200 550.00

          Total 390470006200: 550.00

          Total 2014A GO Bonds: 550.00

2014B Refunding Bond

01/11/2024 20240006 Baker Tilly Municipal Advisors LLC Fiscal Agent Fees 395-47000-6200 1,900.00

          Total 395470006200: 1,900.00

          Total 2014B Refunding Bond: 1,900.00

Capital Improvement

01/11/2024 20240037 Restoration Services Inc Library Masonry Repairs 430-43010-5200 43,700.00

          Total 430430105200: 43,700.00

          Total Capital Improvement: 43,700.00

Gaiter Lake Land Development

01/11/2024 20240021 Flaherty & Hood PA Gaitor Lake DEED Draft 437-46340-3000 185.00

          Total 437463403000: 185.00

          Total Gaiter Lake Land Development: 185.00

Water

01/11/2024 20240047 U.S. Bank - CC Water Salesman Testing 601-37170-0000 5.00

01/11/2024 20240047 U.S. Bank - CC Water Salesman Testing 601-37170-0000 5.00

01/11/2024 20240047 U.S. Bank - CC Water Salesman Testing 601-37170-0000 1.00

          Total 601371700000: 11.00

01/11/2024 20240007 Bomgaars Supply Parts & Supplies 601-49401-2230 16.14

01/11/2024 20240047 U.S. Bank - CC Mineral Oil for well pumps 601-49401-2230 17.04

          Total 601494012230: 33.18

01/11/2024 12407 City of Waseca December Utilities 601-49401-3800 9,999.12 M

          Total 601494013800: 9,999.12

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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01/11/2024 159971 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2024 LTD 601-49430-1340 1.62

01/11/2024 159971 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2024 LTD 601-49430-1340 .09

01/11/2024 159971 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2024 LTD 601-49430-1340 14.86

01/11/2024 159971 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2024 LTD 601-49430-1340 21.62

          Total 601494301340: 38.19

01/11/2024 160015 Waseca County Highway Department Monthly billing 601-49430-2120 359.49

          Total 601494302120: 359.49

01/11/2024 20240047 U.S. Bank - CC Returned cover for watersalesman 601-49430-2170 16.07-

01/11/2024 20240047 U.S. Bank - CC Cover for watersalesman & bungee straps 601-49430-2170 26.78

01/11/2024 20240047 U.S. Bank - CC Different cover for watersalesman 601-49430-2170 12.85

          Total 601494302170: 23.56

01/11/2024 20240007 Bomgaars Supply Parts & Supplies 601-49430-2180 109.99

01/11/2024 20240047 U.S. Bank - CC Glasses for respirator face mask 601-49430-2180 589.00

          Total 601494302180: 698.99

01/11/2024 20240034 Metering & Technology Solutions 1" water meter (5) 601-49430-2215 1,201.43

          Total 601494302215: 1,201.43

01/11/2024 20240022 Gopher State One-Call Inc GSOC Tickets 601-49430-3100 15.30

01/11/2024 20240048 Utility Consultants Inc Total Coliform sampling  601-49430-3100 207.96

          Total 601494303100: 223.26

01/11/2024 12406 Verizon Wireless Monthly Billing 601-49430-3200 40.01 M

          Total 601494303200: 40.01

01/11/2024 20240047 U.S. Bank - CC Refresher Type 4 course online class registration 601-49430-3300 100.00

01/11/2024 20240047 U.S. Bank - CC Service fee for class 601-49430-3300 2.15

          Total 601494303300: 102.15

01/11/2024 159971 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2024 LTD 601-49585-1340 16.12

          Total 601495851340: 16.12

01/11/2024 20240003 Amazon Privacy Screen-Sonnenberg 601-49585-2000 25.54

01/11/2024 20240027 Innovative Office Supply Toner-Water 601-49585-2000 60.08

          Total 601495852000: 85.62

01/11/2024 159997 Mid-America Meter Inc Meter Calibration (Well Meter) 601-49585-3000 687.27

          Total 601495853000: 687.27

01/11/2024 12403 Quadient Leasing 1st Quarter Lease-Folding Machine 601-49585-3100 575.00 M

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 601495853100: 575.00

01/11/2024 159971 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2024 LTD 601-49586-1340 3.63

01/11/2024 159971 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2024 LTD 601-49586-1340 14.58

01/11/2024 159971 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2024 LTD 601-49586-1340 7.02

          Total 601495861340: 25.23

01/11/2024 20240036 Pantheon Computer Systems Inc. New Computer-UB Front 601-49586-4950 332.55

01/11/2024 20240036 Pantheon Computer Systems Inc. Maintenance Agreement 601-49586-4950 995.57

01/11/2024 20240036 Pantheon Computer Systems Inc. Maintenance Agreement 601-49586-4950 356.30

          Total 601495864950: 1,684.42

01/11/2024 160013 U.S. Bank Go Bond 2014B 601-49980-6200 275.00

          Total 601499806200: 275.00

          Total Water: 16,079.04

Sanitary Sewer

01/11/2024 159971 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2024 LTD 602-49470-1340 29.10

01/11/2024 159971 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2024 LTD 602-49470-1340 3.31

01/11/2024 159971 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2024 LTD 602-49470-1340 1.55

          Total 602494701340: 33.96

01/11/2024 159986 Environmental Products & Access LLC parts for jetter truck 602-49470-2210 203.65

          Total 602494702210: 203.65

01/11/2024 20240022 Gopher State One-Call Inc GSOC Tickets 602-49470-3100 15.30

          Total 602494703100: 15.30

01/11/2024 12406 Verizon Wireless Monthly Billing 602-49470-3200 40.01 M

01/11/2024 12406 Verizon Wireless Monthly Billing 602-49470-3200 120.03 M

01/11/2024 12406 Verizon Wireless Monthly Billing 602-49470-3200 80.02 M

          Total 602494703200: 240.06

01/11/2024 12407 City of Waseca December Utilities 602-49470-3800 1,015.41 M

          Total 602494703800: 1,015.41

01/11/2024 20240016 Core & Main LP FITTINGS 602-49470-4000 516.65

          Total 602494704000: 516.65

01/11/2024 20240007 Bomgaars Supply Parts & Supplies 602-49470-4020 14.96

          Total 602494704020: 14.96

01/11/2024 159971 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2024 LTD 602-49480-1340 3.23

01/11/2024 159971 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2024 LTD 602-49480-1340 .17

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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01/11/2024 159971 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2024 LTD 602-49480-1340 72.54

          Total 602494801340: 75.94

01/11/2024 159991 Hawkins Inc Alum 602-49480-2170 6,004.06

01/11/2024 20240035 Napa Auto Parts Parts 602-49480-2170 61.49

01/11/2024 20240047 U.S. Bank - CC Supplies 602-49480-2170 20.52

01/11/2024 20240047 U.S. Bank - CC Dumpster liners 602-49480-2170 294.61

01/11/2024 20240053 Waseca Hardware LLC Parts & Supplies 602-49480-2170 100.92

          Total 602494802170: 6,481.60

01/11/2024 159992 JJS Technical Services Replacement Parts 602-49480-2210 413.00

          Total 602494802210: 413.00

01/11/2024 20240005 Automatic Systems Company SCADA Repairs 602-49480-2230 807.50

01/11/2024 20240031 M & R Electric Inc. electric wiring for WAS/SNDR valves 602-49480-2230 77.00

01/11/2024 20240052 Waseca Glass LLC install window in CL2 room 602-49480-2230 312.00

          Total 602494802230: 1,196.50

01/11/2024 159980 Cintas Corp Floor Mats 602-49480-3100 9.60

01/11/2024 20240048 Utility Consultants Inc UC Labs 602-49480-3100 1,744.68

01/11/2024 20240054 Waste Management of Southern MN wwtp garbage 602-49480-3100 455.83

01/11/2024 20240055 Ziegler Inc Generators 602-49480-3100 7,709.25

          Total 602494803100: 9,919.36

01/11/2024 12406 Verizon Wireless Monthly Billing 602-49480-3200 41.23 M

          Total 602494803200: 41.23

01/11/2024 12407 City of Waseca December Utilities 602-49480-3800 536.26 M

          Total 602494803800: 536.26

01/11/2024 20240049 W W Goetsch Associates Inc. Lift Station Pump Rebuild 602-49480-4000 6,841.15

          Total 602494804000: 6,841.15

01/11/2024 159971 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2024 LTD 602-49585-1340 16.12

          Total 602495851340: 16.12

01/11/2024 20240003 Amazon Privacy Screen-Sonnenberg 602-49585-2000 25.54

          Total 602495852000: 25.54

01/11/2024 12403 Quadient Leasing 1st Quarter Lease-Folding Machine 602-49585-3100 575.00 M

          Total 602495853100: 575.00

01/11/2024 159971 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2024 LTD 602-49586-1340 3.63

01/11/2024 159971 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2024 LTD 602-49586-1340 14.58

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 602495861340: 18.21

01/11/2024 20240021 Flaherty & Hood PA Conagra Land Purchase 602-49586-3000 277.50

01/11/2024 20240040 Stantec Consulting Services Inc Wastewater Rate Study 602-49586-3000 7,555.00

          Total 602495863000: 7,832.50

01/11/2024 20240036 Pantheon Computer Systems Inc. New Computer-WWTP Lab 602-49586-4950 997.66

01/11/2024 20240036 Pantheon Computer Systems Inc. New Computer-UB Front 602-49586-4950 332.55

01/11/2024 20240036 Pantheon Computer Systems Inc. Maintenance Agreement 602-49586-4950 995.58

01/11/2024 20240036 Pantheon Computer Systems Inc. Maintenance Agreement 602-49586-4950 356.30

          Total 602495864950: 2,682.09

01/11/2024 159983 Clark Equipment bobcat replacement 602-49593-5400 8,474.80

          Total 602495935400: 8,474.80

01/11/2024 160013 U.S. Bank Go Bond 2014B 602-49980-6200 275.00

          Total 602499806200: 275.00

          Total Sanitary Sewer: 47,444.29

Electric Utility

01/11/2024 12405 SMMPA SMMPA Power 604-49550-3810 461,128.33 M

          Total 604495503810: 461,128.33

01/11/2024 159971 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2024 LTD 604-49570-1340 3.10

          Total 604495701340: 3.10

01/11/2024 20240022 Gopher State One-Call Inc GSOC Tickets 604-49570-3100 15.30

          Total 604495703100: 15.30

01/11/2024 12407 City of Waseca December Utilities 604-49570-3800 64.91 M

          Total 604495703800: 64.91

01/11/2024 159971 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2024 LTD 604-49571-1340 73.31

          Total 604495711340: 73.31

01/11/2024 160015 Waseca County Highway Department Monthly billing 604-49571-2120 379.96

          Total 604495712120: 379.96

01/11/2024 20240047 U.S. Bank - CC Rod & Side Break 604-49571-2400 58.87

          Total 604495712400: 58.87

01/11/2024 20240041 Stoltz Cleaning Services LLC Electric room cleaning 604-49571-3100 20.00

01/11/2024 20240041 Stoltz Cleaning Services LLC Electric room cleaning 604-49571-3100 20.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 604495713100: 40.00

01/11/2024 12406 Verizon Wireless Monthly Billing 604-49571-3200 120.03 M

          Total 604495713200: 120.03

01/11/2024 159971 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2024 LTD 604-49572-1340 7.23

          Total 604495721340: 7.23

01/11/2024 159971 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2024 LTD 604-49573-1340 13.42

          Total 604495731340: 13.42

01/11/2024 159971 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2024 LTD 604-49574-1340 4.13

          Total 604495741340: 4.13

01/11/2024 20240053 Waseca Hardware LLC Parts & Supplies 604-49574-2230 34.97

          Total 604495742230: 34.97

01/11/2024 12407 City of Waseca December Utilities 604-49574-3800 274.49 M

          Total 604495743800: 274.49

01/11/2024 12407 City of Waseca December Utilities 604-49575-3800 120.53 M

          Total 604495753800: 120.53

01/11/2024 159971 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2024 LTD 604-49584-1340 2.07

          Total 604495841340: 2.07

01/11/2024 159971 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2024 LTD 604-49585-1340 29.03

          Total 604495851340: 29.03

01/11/2024 20240003 Amazon Privacy Screen-Sonnenberg 604-49585-2000 25.54

          Total 604495852000: 25.54

01/11/2024 12403 Quadient Leasing 1st Quarter Lease-Folding Machine 604-49585-3100 575.00 M

          Total 604495853100: 575.00

01/11/2024 159971 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2024 LTD 604-49586-1340 3.93

01/11/2024 159971 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2024 LTD 604-49586-1340 15.02

          Total 604495861340: 18.95

01/11/2024 20240039 Schneider Geospatial 2024 Beacon Renewal 604-49586-3000 7,440.00

          Total 604495863000: 7,440.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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01/11/2024 160009 Shred-it USA LLC Monthly Shred 604-49586-3100 23.36

          Total 604495863100: 23.36

01/11/2024 20240036 Pantheon Computer Systems Inc. New Computer-UB Front 604-49586-4950 332.56

01/11/2024 20240036 Pantheon Computer Systems Inc. Docking station-Sonnenberg 604-49586-4950 286.27

01/11/2024 20240036 Pantheon Computer Systems Inc. New Computer-Electric 604-49586-4950 997.66

01/11/2024 20240036 Pantheon Computer Systems Inc. Maintenance Agreement 604-49586-4950 995.57

01/11/2024 20240036 Pantheon Computer Systems Inc. Maintenance Agreement 604-49586-4950 356.30

          Total 604495864950: 2,968.36

          Total Electric Utility: 473,420.89

Storm Water Utility

01/11/2024 159971 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2024 LTD 651-43140-1340 3.02

01/11/2024 159971 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2024 LTD 651-43140-1340 16.16

01/11/2024 159971 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2024 LTD 651-43140-1340 .86

          Total 651431401340: 20.04

01/11/2024 159993 League of MN Cities Stormwater Coalition LMC 651-43140-3000 870.00

          Total 651431403000: 870.00

01/11/2024 20240019 DTN LLC Weather service 651-43140-3100 1,997.10

          Total 651431403100: 1,997.10

01/11/2024 12407 City of Waseca December Utilities 651-43140-3800 272.09 M

          Total 651431403800: 272.09

01/11/2024 160016 Waseca County Landfill Landfill Fees - Brush 651-43140-4000 330.00

01/11/2024 160016 Waseca County Landfill Landfill Fees - Brush 651-43140-4000 90.00

          Total 651431404000: 420.00

01/11/2024 159971 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2024 LTD 651-49585-1340 3.22

          Total 651495851340: 3.22

          Total Storm Water Utility: 3,582.45

Central Garage Services

01/11/2024 159971 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2024 LTD 701-43180-1340 56.19

          Total 701431801340: 56.19

01/11/2024 20240035 Napa Auto Parts Parts 701-43180-2170 108.58

01/11/2024 20240053 Waseca Hardware LLC Parts & Supplies 701-43180-2170 53.87

          Total 701431802170: 162.45

01/11/2024 20240003 Amazon brine tank controller 701-43180-2210 80.76

01/11/2024 20240007 Bomgaars Supply Parts & Supplies 701-43180-2210 25.99

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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01/11/2024 20240009 Boss Supply Inc. brine tank parts 701-43180-2210 506.87

01/11/2024 20240009 Boss Supply Inc. hose for slide in brine tank 701-43180-2210 180.92

01/11/2024 20240009 Boss Supply Inc. slide in water tank 701-43180-2210 49.23

01/11/2024 20240009 Boss Supply Inc. Slide in unit #19  701-43180-2210 17.22

01/11/2024 20240009 Boss Supply Inc. water tank fittings 701-43180-2210 39.13

01/11/2024 159982 CJ Spray Paint stripper replacement parts 701-43180-2210 1,523.74

01/11/2024 20240035 Napa Auto Parts Parts 701-43180-2210 620.70

01/11/2024 20240038 Sanco Equipment LLC skidloader severe duty tires 701-43180-2210 831.00

01/11/2024 20240044 Terminal Supply Co electrical equip for brine tank 701-43180-2210 128.06

01/11/2024 20240045 Tesch Service Center Co. install and balance tires #2313 701-43180-2210 124.00

01/11/2024 20240046 Truck Center Companies #21 plow lighting repair 701-43180-2210 1,293.69

01/11/2024 20240052 Waseca Glass LLC winshield #2000 701-43180-2210 492.77

          Total 701431802210: 5,914.08

01/11/2024 159977 C & D Oil Services of Waseca LLC Oil Filter Disposal 701-43180-2220 60.00

          Total 701431802220: 60.00

01/11/2024 20240035 Napa Auto Parts Parts 701-43180-2400 13.81

          Total 701431802400: 13.81

01/11/2024 20240047 U.S. Bank - CC Monthly diagnostic tool fee 701-43180-3100 161.66

          Total 701431803100: 161.66

          Total Central Garage Services: 6,368.19

Property and Liability Insuran

01/11/2024 20240020 First National Insurance Agency Fee 702-49955-3000 800.00

          Total 702499553000: 800.00

          Total Property and Liability Insuran: 800.00

Equipment Replacement Fund

01/11/2024 160003 Motorola Inc. New 522 Mobile Radio 705-49930-5400 5,283.36

          Total 705499305400: 5,283.36

01/11/2024 159983 Clark Equipment bobcat replacement 705-49950-5400 12,712.20

          Total 705499505400: 12,712.20

          Total Equipment Replacement Fund: 17,995.56

          Grand Totals:  902,704.72

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Title: COGENERATION AND SMALL POWER PRODUCTION TARIFF (SOLAR 

ELECTRIC RATES). 

Meeting Date: January 16, 2024 Agenda Item 

Number: 

Action:  MOTION 

 REQUESTS/PRESENTATIONS 

 RESOLUTION 

 ORDINANCE 

Supporting 

Documents: 
• Schedule 1–Average

Retail Utility Energy

Rates

• Schedule 2-Average

Incremental Cost

Originating 

Department: 

Electric Utility Presented By: City Manager 

Approved By City 

Manager: 

Proposed Action: The City Council accepts the tariff report. 

BACKGROUND:  The Electric Utility must submit/file the annual tariff report to the City Council as the 

Governance Board for the Utility in compliance with Minnesota State Rules 7835.0300-7835.1200.  This filing 

complies with the public availability (transparency) requirement of the State Rule. 

The purpose of this filing is also to provide the calculation of average retail utility energy rates as mandated by 

State Rules.  Other requirements include safety standards, operating procedures, and functions to be performed 

by protective equipment installed at the solar interconnection site as protection for the city electric line staff 

against stray voltage.  Previously approved documents pertaining to solar interconnection continue to apply to 

all customer requests for interconnection. 

All Utility rates and an information packet for solar interconnection installations are available at the Utilities 

Office in City Hall. 

RECOMMENDATION: The City Council accepts the tariff report. 

Request for City Council Action 

6C



SCHEDULE 1 – AVERAGE RETAIL UTILITY ENERGY RATE 

Net Energy Billing: Available to any QF of less than 40 kW capacity that does not select either Roll Over 

Credits, Simultaneous Purchase and Sale Billing or Time of Day rates. 

The City of Waseca Electric Utility shall bill QF for any excess of energy supplied by insert Utility name 

above energy supplied by the QF during each billing period according to Utility’s applicable rate 

schedule.  Utility shall pay the customer for the energy generated by the QF that exceeds that supplied by 

Utility during a billing period at the “average retail utility energy rate.” "Average retail utility energy 

rate" means, for any class of utility customer, the quotient of the total annual class revenue from sales of 

electricity minus the annual revenue resulting from fixed charges, divided by the annual class kilowatt-

hour sales. Data from the most recent 12-month period available shall be used in the computation.  The 

“average retail utility energy rates” are as follows: 
